
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 9 September 
2015

Committee: 
Audit Committee

Date: Thursday, 17 September 2015
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Audit Committee
Brian Williams (Chairman)
Michael Wood (Vice Chairman)
John Cadwallader

Chris Mellings
Mansel Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015 (Pages 1 - 10)

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 June 2015 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.  
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

4 Public Questions 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 Management Report on Programme Controls and Risks and the Top Fifty 
Contracts Controls and Risks 

The report of the Director of Commissioning is to follow.
Contact:  George Candler 01743 255003

6 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance (Pages 
11 - 14)

The report of the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager is attached marked 
6.
Contact Phil Weir 01743 256113

7 Sales Ledger update on progress implementing improved management 
controls 

The report of the Head of Financial Management & Reporting is to follow.
Contact:  Cheryl Williams 01743 258937

8 External Audit:  Shropshire Council Audit Findings 2014/15 

The report of the Engagement Lead is to follow.
Contact: Jon Roberts (0121) 232 5383



9 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2014/15 

The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is to follow
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011

10 Annual Treasury Report 2014/15 (Pages 15 - 28)

The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached marked 10.
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011

11 Risk Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 42)

The report of the Risk Management Team Leader is attached, marked 11.
Contact:  Angela Beechey 01743 252073

12 Strategic Risks Update (Pages 43 - 52)

The report of the Risk Management Team Leader is attached, marked 12.
Contact:  Angela Beechey 01743 252073

13 Internal Audit Plan Performance Update 2015/16 (Pages 53 - 64)

The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached, marked 13.
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027

14 External Audit:  Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
2014/15 

The report of the Engagement Lead is to follow.
Contact: Jon Roberts (0121) 232 5383

15 External Audit: Audit Committee update 

The report of the Engagement Lead is to follow. 
Contact: Jon Roberts (0121) 232 5383

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 26 November 2015 
at 9.30 am in the Ludlow Room.



17 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following items.

18 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015 (Pages 
65 - 66)

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 25 June 2015 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 18.  
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

19 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2015  (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) (Pages 67 - 72)

The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached, marked 20.
Contact:  Katie Williams (01743) 252087



1

Committee and Date

Audit Committee

17 September 2015

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2015 
9.30 AM - 12.30 PM

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252727

Present 
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman)
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Pamela Moseley (Substitute) (substitute for Mansel Williams)

7 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

7.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mansel Williams.

7.2 Councillor Pam Moseley substituted for Councillor Mansel Williams.

8 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

8.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

9 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 23 February, 14 May and 5 June 2015 

9.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2015 - Paragraph 5.1

It was agreed that the resolution should read ‘that the report of the Head of 
Programme Management be noted’.

9.2 RESOLVED:  That, subject to the above, the Minutes of the meetings held on 23rd 
February, 14 May and 5 June 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

10 Public Questions 

10.1 There were no public questions.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 25 June 2015

2

11 Council tax and NNDR performance report monitoring 

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager 
(copy attached to the signed Minutes), which provided Members with performance 
monitoring information on the collection of Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 
(Busi
[...]
igned Minutes), which provided Members with an overview of the Accounts and also 
provided details of the reasons for the most significant changes between the 2013/14 
Accounts and the 2014/15 Accounts.

16.2 The Section 151 Officer drew Members’ attention to the Analytical Review set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report, which highlighted a number of areas where there had been 
material changes.  He reported that there had been some reduction in the amount of 
notes contained within the accounts and that the Pension Fund Accounts had been 
included in more detail this year.

16.3 In response to a query in relation to losses on the disposal of non-current assets 
(Paragraph 8 - Other Operating Expenditure) the Head of Financial Management & 
Reporting explained that the losses on disposal had decreased mainly due to seven 
schools transferring to academy status.  The sum had therefore been taken out of 
the balance sheet and added to the income account.  An explanation of this was 
contained in the Analytical Review.

16.4 In response to a query in relation to the large increase in the amount of money due to 
the Council but unpaid at 31 March 2015 (Paragraph 18 – Debtors), the Head of 
Financial Management & Reporting informed the Committee that this was due to an 
outstanding balance due from NHS Bodies.  A reconciliation of this was ongoing 
whilst more debt was being added.  The situation was continually monitored and had 
been raised at the highest level of both organisations.

16.5 RESOLVED:  

A. That the contents of the draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts be noted.

B. That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance be authorised to make 
any final adjustments to the Statement of Accounts prior to the 30 June 2015.

17 Internal Audit Annual report 2014/15 

17.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager (copy attached to 
the signed Minutes), which provided Members with details of the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit for the year ended 
[...]
igned minutes) which provided members with a report on progress together with a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be of relevance 
to the Council and also included several challenge questions in respect of the 
emerging issues which the Audit Committee may wish to consider in their future work 
or training programmes.

24.2 The External Audit Manager drew attention to the progress to date and to proposals 
to bring forward the closure and audit of local authority accounts.

24.3 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

25.1 RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on 17 
September 2015 at 9:30 am.

26 Exclusion of Press and Public 

26.1 RESOLVED: That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following items as defined by the categories specified against them.

27 Exempt Minutes 

27.1 RESOLVED:  That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

28 IT Revised Implementation Plan for audit recommendations 

28.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Programme Management 
(copy attached to the exempt signed minutes) which provided Members with a 
revised update on progress made on recommendations outlined in previous Internal 
Audit reports.

28.2 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the exempt report be noted.

29 Fraud and Special Investigation and RIPA Update June 2015  (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) 

29.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Engagement Officer which 
provided an update on the current fraud and special investigations undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Team together with an update on the RIPA activity since the last 
meeting.

29.2 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the exempt 
[...]
empt or confidential information)
N/A

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Mike Owen, Brian Williams, Chairman of Audit Committee

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
N/A

Appendix A – Housing Benefit Overpayment Debt Breakdown by financial year

YEAR TOTAL DEBT SD HB
2008/09 135,749.30 74,361.50 61,387.80
2009/10 636,003.00 524,344.14 111,658.86
2010/11 414,736.92 351,767.28 62,969.64
2011/12 454,831.46 340,517.51 114,313.95
2012/13 640,015.91 505,582.99 134,432.92
2013/14 883,418.79 652,627.09 230,791.70
2014/15 1,674,466.57 947,651.56 726,815.01
2015/16 615,057.09 70,700.46 544,356.63
Total 5,454,279.04 3,467,552.53 1,442,369.88

Position as at: 31/07/15

Appendix B – Recovery rates from ongoing Housing Benefit 2015-16

Standard Rate £11.10 per week
Fraud Rate      £18.50 per week

Plus, in each of the above cases 50% of

- Any £5, £10, £20, or £25 earned income disregard
- Any disregard of regular charitable or voluntary payments



Committee and Date
Cabinet 
29 July 2015

Audit Committee
17 September 2015

Council
24 September 2015

Item

Public

ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2014/15

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: James.Walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1. The report informs members of treasury activities for Shropshire Council for 
2014/15, including the investment performance of the internal treasury team 
to 31 March 2015.  The internal treasury team outperformed their investment 
benchmark by 0.26% in 2014/15 and performance for the last three years is 
0.38% per annum above benchmark.  Treasury activities during the year 
have been within approved prudential and treasury indicators set and have 
complied with the Treasury Strategy. 

1.2. During 2014/15 the performance of the Treasury Team delivered an under 
spend of £0.673 million compared to budget as highlighted in paragraph 10.5 
of this report.  This under spend helped the Council to achieve an overall 
under spend at the end of the financial year.   

2. Recommendations

2.1. 
[...]
ns”.  This risk has been removed as 
a strategic risk from the register following agreement and sign off by the 
unions of the multiplier.

3.5 Strategic Risk number 1 (SR01) has been one of our highest strategic risks 
for some time and an area where there is significant focus.  Progress is 
underway to mitigate this risk through the development of a programme of 
work.  Project plans are being developed to meet the recommendations of 
recent and historic audit reports and the actions which are required to mitigate 



Audit Committee: 17th September 2015

Contact: Angela Beechey (01743 252073) 3

this risk are in the process of being identified, actioned and implemented 
which will in time reduce our risk exposure.  

3.6 Our current risk exposure, when plotted on our matrix is demonstrated as 
follows:-

5

4

3

2

1

1 2 3 4 5

RI
SK

 LI
KE

LI
HO

O
D

RISK IMPACT

1

13

5

7

8

6

2
4

3

9

10
11

12

4. Planned Changes
4.1 The Risk Management Team continuously monitor the most appropriate and 

effective way to manage the Council’s risk exposure (Strategic, Operational or 
Project related).  With the adoption of a thematic approach by Directors to 
support the direction of travel for the authority, changes to how we will 
manage our strategic risk exposure going forward are in the process of being 
implemented.

4.2 It is proposed that the strategic risks will be managed through identifying 
which of the three key themes they relate to; Commissioning Council, 
Sustainable Business Model, Shropshire Economy.  Furthermore, once 
identified strategic risks will be identified as inward or outward facing risks.

4.3 As part of this redevelopment a complete review of our strategic risk exposure 
is taking place.  This ensures that any emerging strategic risks are considered 
and incorporated into the new process, that all key priority work streams are 
included and that we do not just ‘lift and drop’ existing risks into the new 
process.  

4.4 This piece of w
[...]
lan will 
provide 2,068 days across the Council’s services and external clients.  Since February 
there have been a number of changes to the risks the Council faces and as such the 
areas requiring assurances from Internal Audit have been adjusted slightly.  In addition, 
a member of staff has reduced their working hours and additional hours have been 
secured from the external internal audit contractor.  The changes have necessitated 
revisions to the draft plan presented to Committee in February 2015.  These have been 
discussed and agreed with the Section 151 Officer. 
 
This report provides members with details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for 
the period 1st April to the 23rd August 2015 summarising progress against Internal Audit 
Plan.  37% of the revised plan has been completed which is in line with previous 
delivery records. 
 
Twenty one good and reasonable assurances, 15 unsatisfactory and three limited 
assurance opinions were issued.  The 39 final reports contained 594 recommendations.  
Two fundamental recommendations have been identified. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) The performance to date against the 2015/16 Audit Plan set out in this report. 
 

b) The adjustments required to the 2015/16 plan to take account of changing 
priorities set out in Appendix B. 

 

REPORT 

3.  Risk assessment and opportunities appraisal 
 



Audit Committee, 17 September 2015:  Internal Audit Performance Report 2015/16 

 2 

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring probity 
and soundness of the Council’s control, financial, risk management systems and 
governance procedures, and is closely aligned to the Council’s strategic and operational 
risk registers.  The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit 
independently and objectively examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy of its 
customers’ control environ
[...]
ngency 250 -34 216 51.6 24% 

Unplanned Audit Contingency 45 0 45 39.1 87% 

Other non audit Chargeable Work 260 15 275 108.3 39% 

CONTINGENCIES 595 -19 576 224.9 39% 

      

Total for Shropshire 1,829 18 1,847 683.6 37% 

      

EXTERNAL CLIENTS 221 0 221 71.9 33% 

      

Total Chargeable 2,050 18 2,068 755.5 37% 

 










	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015
	6 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance
	10 Annual Treasury Report 2014/15
	9 Appendix A MAR2015 Debt Maturity Profile Annual Report
	9 Appendix B Annual Treasury Report 201415

	11 Risk Annual Report 2014/15
	12 Strategic Risks Update
	11 Strategic Risk Report Audit Committee - September 2015 Appendix A - Risk Matrix

	13 Internal Audit Plan Performance Update 2015/16
	18 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015
	19 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2015  (Exempted by Categories 2, 3 and 7)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Committee and Date

Audit Committee

26 November 2015

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 
10.50 AM - 12.55 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tmward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman)
Councillors John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings, Robert Macey (Substitute) (substitute for 
Michael Wood) and Pamela Moseley (Substitute) (substitute for Mansel Williams)

34 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

34.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mansel Williams and Michael 
Wood

34.2 Councillor Pamela Moseley substituted for Councillor Williams and Councillor 
Robert Macey substituted for Councillor Wood

35 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

35.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion 
or voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

36 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015 

36.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record

37 Public Questions 

37.1 There were no public questions

The Chairman expressed his concern at the number of reports that were received 
after the publication of the agenda and asked Officers to ensure that Members 
received reports in good time to enable them to consider them fully.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

2

38 Management Report on Programme Controls and Risks and the Top Fifty 
Contracts Controls and Risks 

38.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Commissioning – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which updated Members on the existing and 
emerging assurance and management controls and risk management 
arrangements within the Council.

38.2 The Director of Commissioning reminded Members that since April 2014 ip&e Ltd. 
had provided the Council’s programme management and service re-design 
functions and that following a review of how key decisions around commissioning 
activity were made across the Council, a Commissioning Directors’ Group had been 
formed to take overall responsibility for all strategic commissioning activity.  He 
advised that this Group would report back to Council, Cabinet and Audit 
Committee, where appropriate.

38.3 The Director of Commissioning informed Members that the Strategic Contract 
Monitoring Group had been set up to ensure appropriate contract management and 
good governance in relation to the management of the strategic contract held 
between Shropshire Council and ip&e ltd.  He advised that the Group did not 
monitor individual contacts, a role that was undertaken by the service specific 
contract monitoring groups, but that it did receive appropriate information on 
individual contracts to advise the Group’s discussions, where appropriate.

38.4 The Director of Commissioning commented that as the Council moved to be a 
commissioning organisation it was increasingly important that decisions were based 
on robust information, and that commissioned services and contracts were 
managed in a consistent way.  He advised members that a Commissioning Support 
Unit was being developed to provide this information and that Members of the unit 
would work closely with Commissioners in the first instance to ensure they had the 
necessary information to support their work.

38.5 The Director of Commissioning reminded Members that a “Commissioning 
Approach” had been developed to enable services to be commissioned out of 
Shropshire Council in a consistent and robust way.  He advised that a recent review 
of the approach had been undertaken to look at the relationship with the “Enabling 
Services” element of the strategic contract with a view to maximising its effect. He 
added that a process for determining an “Enabling Services” request had been 
developed along the same lines as the Commissioning Approach and that the 
Group had also reviewed and updated the guidance around decommissioning of 
services and had developed a checklist to ensure that all the necessary tasks were 
completed in order to ensure a robust and safe process.

38.6 The Chairman thanked the Director of Commissioning for his report and 
commented that it had been helpful in understanding the evolution of the 
commissioning process.

38.7 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

3

39 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance 

39.1 The Committee received the report of the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager 
– copy attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with performance 
monitoring information on the collection of housing benefit overpayments for the 
year 2014 – 15.

39.2 The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager advised Members that in the year 
2014/15 invoices to the value of £3,969,891.11 had been created, with 
£2,792,605.45 being recovered with a further £127,265.32 being written off. 

39.3 The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager informed Members that at the 31 July 
2015 the total amount outstanding, including previous years was £5.4 million, an 
increase of £1.1 million on the previous year. This rise was due to a number of 
factors around improved data and information collection which had led to more 
discrepancies being identified.  He advised that, in order to deal with the higher 
level of overpayments, additional functionality had been purchased for the benefits 
system which enabled Officers to ensure that outstanding amounts were recovered 
at the appropriate rates, and that Housing Benefit Overpayment Recovery Team 
had been merged with the Revenues Recovery Team. He commented that this 
work had enabled the production of improved management information which was 
reviewed by managers on a monthly basis.

39.4 In response to a query, the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager advised that 
the level of repayment rate and timescales for repayment varied according to 
individual circumstances.

39.5 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

40 Sales Ledger update on progress implementing improved management 
controls 

40.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Financial Management and 
Reporting – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on 
progress with implementing improved management controls within Sales Ledger in 
order to address the “unsatisfactory” assurance opinion given in the internal Audit 
review carried out in May 2015.

40.2 The Head of Financial Management and Reporting reminded Members that the 
review had highlighted one “fundamental” and six “significant” recommendations 
and outlined what was being done to address the concerns raised.

40.3 In answer to a query the Head of Financial Management and Reporting stated that 
there was currently £10.5 million of aged debt and £6.5million current debt, and that 
a debt was considered to be aged once the debtor had received two reminders.

40.4 The Chairman thanked the Head of Financial Management and Reporting for her 
report and commented that he was pleased that the Audit recommendations were 
being addressed.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

4

40.5 RESOLVED:

That the progress made since May 2015 in addressing Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

41 External Audit:  Shropshire Council Audit Findings 2014/15 

41.1 The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which summarised the key matters arising from the audit of 
Shropshire Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2015.

41.2 The Engagement Lead advised that, since the publication of the report, certain 
matters had been brought the attention of the external auditors which had meant 
that the audit could not be formally concluded until these matters had been fully 
considered. He was however satisfied that the matters in question did not have a 
material effect on the financial statements or a significant impact on the Value for 
Money conclusion.  He distributed an updated report and drew Members’ attention 
to the amended paragraphs.

41.3 RESOLVED:

That the satisfactory audit opinion and Value for Money conclusion be noted.

42 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2014/15 

42.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which 
set out the final audited outturn position for the financial year 2014/15 to be 
confirmed by Council on the 24 September 2015. 

42.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) reported 
that there had been no material changes to the main accounting statement since 
the version considered by the Committee in June.

42.3 RESOLVED:

 That the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts be approved and that the Chairman 
of the Council be recommended to sign them in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.

 That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance be authorised to 
make any minor adjustments to the Statement of Accounts prior to the 30th 
September 2015.

 That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance and the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee be authorised to sign the letter of representation in 
relation to the financial statements on behalf of the Council and send to the 
External Auditor. 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

5

43 Annual Treasury Report 2014/15 

43.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of 
the treasury activities for Shropshire Council for 2014/15. 

42.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance advised Members that the 
Internal Treasury Team had outperformed their investment benchmark by 0.26% 
in 2014/15 and that performance for the last three years was 0.38% per annum 
above benchmark. He reported that during the year 204/15 the performance or 
the Treasury team had delivered an underspend of £0.673 million compared to 
budget which had contributed to the overall underspend achieved by the Council 
at year end.

43.3 RESOLVED: 

That the position as set out in the report be accepted.

44 Risk Annual Report 2014/15 

44.1 The Committee considered the report of the Risk and Insurance Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the challenges and achievements 
accomplished by the Risk Management Team during 2014/15.

44.2 The Risk and Insurance Manager informed Members that following an audit of risk 
management an assurance level of “reasonable” had been identified with two 
recommendations; one significant relating to the monitoring of operation risks, as a 
result of which, a new process for the management of operation risk and robust 
reporting had been introduced, and one of best practice around the consideration of 
a bespoke Risk Management software package. She added that due to cost and 
the lack of availability of a suitable package this would not take place in the 
foreseeable future.

44.3 The Risk and Insurance Manager advised that there had been a reduction of 29% 
in insurance claims compared with the previous year which was mainly due to the 
reduction in public liability claims due to the milder winter and an increase in 
funding for highways repairs.

44.4 In response to a query regarding illustration 4, the Risk and Insurance Manager 
stated that the year stated in the table was the year when the liability occurred not 
necessarily the year the claim was made. She commented that the majority of the 
older claims were disease related claims and that claimants had 3 years to claim 
from the date of diagnosis.

44.5 RESOLVED:

That the position as set out in the report be accepted.

45 Strategic Risks Update 

45.1 Members considered the report of the Risk and Insurance Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the current strategic risk exposure 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

6

and advised of recent modifications and planned changes to the management of 
strategic risk within the authority.

45.2 The Risk and Insurance Manager stated that strategic risks were reviewed on a 
monthly basis and reported to relevant officers, Directors and Portfolio Holders 
through monthly meetings. She informed Members that there were currently 13 
risks identified on the strategic risks register.

45.3 The Risk and Insurance Manager advised that the Risk Management Team 
continuously monitored the most appropriate and effective way to manage the 
Council’s risk exposure and that with the adoption of a thematic approach by 
Directors to support the direction of travel for the authority, changes to how the 
management of strategic risk exposure going forward were being implemented. It 
was proposed that the strategic risks would be managed by identifying which of the 
three key themes they related to and, once identified, strategic risks would also be 
identified as inward or outward facing risks.

45.4 RESOLVED:

That the position as set out in the report be accepted.

46 Internal Audit Plan Performance Update 2015/16 

46.1 Members received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which set out refinements and revisions to the Internal Audit Plan 
and provided details of work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1 April to 23 
August 2015.

46.2 The Audit Service Manager informed the meeting that the new Plan would provide 
2068 audit days across the Council’s services and external clients compared with 
2050 days in the draft Plan published in February.  She advised that this was due to 
the fact that there had been a number of changes in the risks faced by the Council 
which had resulted in slight adjustments to the areas requiring assurances from 
Internal Audit.

46.3 The Audit Service Manager advised Members that 37% of the revised Plan had 
been completed which was in line with previous delivery records, and that 21 good 
and reasonable assurances, 15 unsatisfactory and 3 limited assurance opinions 
were issued and that the 39 final reports contained 594 recommendations. She 
added that two fundamental recommendations had been identified.

46.4 RESOLVED:

a) That the performance to date against the 2015/16 Audit Plan be noted
b) That the adjustments required to the 2015/16 Plan as set out in Appendix B to 

the report, be approved.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

7

47 External Audit:  Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 
2014/15 

47.1 Members received The External Audit Findings for Shropshire County Pension 
Fund (copy attached to the signed Minutes).  They were reminded that the 
Committee received the report for information and that the report would be 
considered fully by the Pensions Committee

47.2 RESOLVED

That the Report be noted.

48 External Audit: Audit Committee update 

48.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) which provided Members with a report on progress together with a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be of 
relevance to the Council. It also included several challenge questions in respect of 
the emerging issues which the Audit Committee may wish to consider in its future 
work or training programmes.

48.2 The External Audit Manager drew attention to the progress to date and also drew 
Members’ attention to several publications which may be of interest.

48.3 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted.

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

49.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be 
held on the 26 November 2015 at 9.30 am in the Ludlow Room.

50 Exclusion of Press and Public 

50.1 RESOLVED

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items.

51 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25 June 2015 

51.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2015

8

52 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2015  (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) 

52.1 Members received the exempt report of the Engagement Auditor – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided an update on current fraud and special 
investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity.

52.2 RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


